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i'LORIDA PUBLIC s•RVICII COHMISSION 
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Capital Circle O!tice C.nt41r • 2540 Shwnard O.k Boulevard 
Tallahaaa .. , Florida 32399-0850 
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DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF REOOROS AND REPORTING (BAY~d~cr~ 

tf~tfQ8Ati1Hltf 

October 23, 1997 

FROM: DIVISION OF eotNJNIC-'TIONS (BIEaALSJq) Lb ,fd-
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION (LAKE) ~ 

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICIIS (COX) k!VC: ~ 
RE : OOCJCET NO. 97124!1-TC - CANC£t.I.ATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 

URVICE OCHaSSICtl OP PAY T'EU:PHONE CERTIFICATE NO. 212 
ISSUID TO JNGIS H. JOI:INS(lH fOR VIOLA!'ION OF RULE 25-

4.0161 , FLORIDA ADHrNISTRATIVE 
ASS'ESSMINT nits. 

COOE, REGULATORY 

11/0 4/97 REGtJL6R AG!tfil.l\ - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -

I'HTI!RESTED PERSONS KAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: HONE 

SPECIAL IHSTJWCTIONS: S: PSC/QIJJ/WP/971245TC. ~ 

• James N. Johnson (James) obtained Florida Public Service 
Commission Pay Telephone certificate number 212 on October 4, 
1985 . 

• On June 3, 1997, the Diviaion of Adminhtrotion maile<.. a 
certi~ied letter to the address listed in the Master 
Commission Directory informing James that he was delinquent on 
h~ regulatory assessment !eea !or the years 1992 and 1993 . 
The letter was signed !or and received, but to date, no 
re r.ponae has been received (Attachment A, Page 4) . 

As ot October 6, 1997 , t he delinquent regulatory assessment 
fees for 1992 and 1993, along with statutory penalties and 
interest charges, have not been submitted by James . 
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DOCKET NO. 971245-TC 
DATE: October 23, 1997 

• 
nxscoasxQH or XBSUBS 

ISSQB 1: Should the Oommieeion impoee a $500 fine or cancel Jamea' 
Pay Telephone Certificate No. 212 for apparent violation of Rule 
25-4.0161, Plorida Adminietrative COde, Regulatory Aleeeement Peea? 

BBCOHHENDAilOH; Yes. The Commission ahould impose a $500 fine or 
cancel his certificate if the fine and the regulatory aaseooment 
fees, including atatutory penalties and interest, are not received 
by the Commiseion within 5 bueineee daye after the concluaion of 
the 21 day proteat period . The fine ehould be paid to the Florida 
Public Service "'.ccamieeion and forwarded to the Office of the 
Comptroller for depoeit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant 
to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutee. If the Commiseion·~ Order 
ia not proteated and the fine and the regulatory aaeeeement fees, 
including statutory panaltiee and intereet, are not received, 
certificate number 212 ebould be canceled. (Biegalaki) 

STAPP A&LXSIS: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Adminietrative Code, 
require• the payment of regulatory auee81D8Ilt feee by January 30 of 
the subeequent year for telecommunication• companiea, and providea 
for penaltiee and intereet ae outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutee, for any delinquent amounte. 

On October 6, 1997, staff learned that James had not submitted 
the regulatory asseesment feea for the yeara 1992 and 1993, along 
with etatutory penaltiee and intereat chargee. Therefore, he hao 
failed to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Adm!niatrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff recoanenda that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with Cocrmission rulee or cancel 
certificate number 212 if the fine and the regulato ry aeaessment 
feee, along with atatutory penaltiea and interest, are not paid 
w'thin the epecified time. 
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DOCKET NO. 971245-TC 
DATE : October 23, 1997 

• 
ISSQB 2: Should the Commission order all certifi .,,ted local 
exc;;hMg!! CQ!II\P!mio!! (1£C.l to lii!!c;;ontinuo providing serv i.ce to James 
if certif icate number 212 is canceled? 

RBCOMMBNDAT'ION: Yes . The Commission should order all certificated 
local exchange companies to discontinue providing service to James 
if James• certificat.e is canceled at the conclusion of the protest 
period for fai lure t o submit the delinquent regulatory· assessment 
fee s , and pay the fines as required in Issue 1. The Order should 
state that any LBC rrovid.ing eervice to James must contacL the 
Comnission at t.le conclusion of the protest period as set forth in 
the Order to detarmine whether the certificate has been canceled. 
(Biegals ldl 

STAPf ANJ\LYSIS : If James• certificate is canculed , any service 
offeree by James would be in violation of Rule 25-24 .510, Florida 
Administrative Code. Since the Commission cannot readily identify 
which LEC provides service to James, the Commission should order 
all certificated LBCs to discontinue service to James if James 
fails to comply with the terms of the Commission's order resulting 
from thes e recommendat iora. The Order should state that any LEC 
providing aervice to James must contact the Commission at the 
conclusion of the protest period as set forth in the Order to 
determine whether the certificate has been canceled. 

ISSQB 3: Should this docket be closed? 

RBCQMMBHDATIOH: If no person whoee sub11tantia.a. ineerests are 
affected files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date o f the 
Ord~r, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, thie docket should be 
closed. (Cox) 

stAfF ANaLYSIS: If the Commission adopts staff's recommendation t n 
Issue 1 , then James will have 21 days from the issuance date of the 
Order to file a timely protest to the Commission's Proposed Agency 
Action. If no protest is filed, the docket should be ~losed upon 
payment of the fines and fees, or upon cancellation of the 
certificate. 
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ATTACHMEN-T A. 
DOCKET NO. 971245-TC 
OCTOBER 23, 1997 • • 
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